BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Virgil Carter						:
							:
	v.						:		C-2016-2528199
							:
PECO Energy Company				:




INITIAL DECISION


Before
Cynthia Williams Fordham
Administrative Law Judge


		The Complainant failed to present evidence to show that the Respondent violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  The Commission cannot award damages to the Complainant.  Therefore, the complaint is dismissed.  


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

		On February 2, 2016, Virgil Carter (“Carter” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or “Respondent”) alleging 1) that there is a reliability, safety or quality problem with the electric service at 1711 Erie Avenue, Philadelphia; 2) that a PECO underground service line popped and caused a fire at the property on February 16, 2015; and 3) that the Fire Marshal confirmed that the underground service was the cause of the fire.  The Complainant requested that PECO pay for property damage since the underground service line was not upgraded and it was a fire hazard. 

		On February 23, 2016, the Respondent filed an answer and new matter with a notice to plead.  In its answer, the Respondent averred that its records indicate that the service was terminated at the meter in September 2013 and no one has applied for electric service at the property since the termination.  The Respondent alleged the following.  On March 3, 2015, the Complainant submitted a claims registration form.  However, the Complainant failed to provide the Fire Marshal’s report.  The Respondent contacted Fire Marshal Lt. Geiger on July 30, 2015.  The Respondent denied the Complainant’s claim because there was no evidence that the Respondent caused the fire.  In its new matter, the Respondent stated that the formal complaint failed to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.  The Respondent argued that the Commission cannot award monetary damages to the Complainant for property damage.  The Respondent cited Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 383 A. 2d 791 (Pa. 1977) to support its position.  

		The Complainant replied to the new matter on March 3, 2016.  The Complainant stated that PECO Claims Manager Gregory Lund incorrectly stated that the property service line was aerial and off.  The Complainant stated that he faxed a copy of the Fire Marshal report to PECO Claims Adjuster Paul Golden.  

By hearing notice dated February 12, 2016, this case was assigned to the undersigned and the hearing was scheduled for April 11, 2016 at 10:00 a.m.  

The undersigned sent a prehearing order, dated March 22, 2016, to the parties.  

		On April 1, 2016, the Respondent’s counsel filed PECO Energy Company’s Motion for Continuance of Hearing Date.  She requested that the hearing be continued because she had a conflicting hearing at the same time with Administrative Law Judge Katrina Dunderdale.  The Respondent’s counsel stated that the Complainant did not object to the continuance. 

		Therefore, the Respondent’s Motion for Continuance of Hearing Date was granted by Order #2, dated April 5, 2016.  
		By Hearing Cancellation/Reschedule Notice dated April 8, 2016, the hearing was rescheduled to Tuesday, May 17, 2016 at 10:00 a.m.

		By Order #3, dated April 22, 2016, the parties were advised that the Commission does not have authority to award damages to a Complainant.  Although the Commission cannot order the Respondent to pay Mr. Carter for damage to his property, if there is a finding of unreasonable service, the Commission can assess a civil penalty to the Respondent.  

		A hearing was held in this matter in the Philadelphia Regional Office on Tuesday, May 17, 2016 at 10:00 a.m., before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.  The Complainant, Virgil Carter, testified in support of the complaint, and sponsored two exhibits:  

Complainant’s Exhibit No. 1A Underground Service Line Photograph; and
Complainant’s Exhibit No. 1B Photograph of Complainant’s Service Line.

		Shawane L. Lee, Esquire, represented the Respondent.  The Respondent presented two witnesses: Gregory Lund, manager of claims case management in the Respondent’s claims department, and Charles Crumbley, the Respondent’s operations manager, who sponsored six exhibits:

PECO Exhibit 1 - Mr. Lund’s Records regarding the Complainant’s Claim;
PECO Exhibit 2 - Photographs; 
PECO Exhibit 3 - Email Exchange between Mr. Lund and the Complainant;
PECO Exhibit 4 - Work Order;
PECO Exhibit 5 - BCS Case Detail Report, BCS #003380305; and 
PECO Exhibit 6 - Bureau of Consumer Services Decision Report BCS #003380305, dated January 15, 2016. 

		The record in this case consists of a 94-page transcript and eight exhibits[footnoteRef:1].  The record closed on June 14, 2016, when the transcript was received. [1:  	All of the exhibits were admitted into evidence (Tr. 93).] 



FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainant is Virgil Carter who lives at 310 East Upsal Street, Philadelphia, PA 19119.

2. The Respondent in this proceeding is PECO Energy Company.

3. The Complainant purchased the property at 1711 W. Erie Avenue on December 22, 2014 at a sheriff’s sale (Tr. 6, 15, 19). 

4. The Complainant did not request electric service in his name at the Erie Avenue property (Tr. 15, 19, 20, 31).

5. The Complainant did not start working on the Erie Avenue property because the former owner was trying to reclaim the property (Tr. 20).

6. The Erie Avenue property was vacant after the Complainant purchased it (Tr. 15).

7. On February 16, 2015, there was a fire at the Erie Avenue property (Tr. 6, 29). 

8. There was extensive fire damage to the Erie Avenue property (Tr. 31; PECO Ex. 2).

9. The Complainant met with Lieutenant Eric Geiger, the Fire Marshal, at the Erie Avenue property on February 17, 2015 (Tr. 6, 7, 11).

10. The Complainant did not go in the basement of his Erie Avenue property prior to February 17, 2015 (Tr. 22).
11. The Complainant filed a claim with the Respondent after the fire (Tr. 12).

12. The Complainant’s claim was assigned to Paul Golden, the Respondent’s case manager for the Philadelphia region, on March 9, 2015 (Tr. 12, 29).

13. The Complainant filed a claim for fire related damages to the Erie Avenue property as a result of an underground electrical fire (Tr. 12, 29).

14. The circuit for the Erie Avenue property is a normal distribution circuit (Tr. 30). 

15. After the Complainant called the Respondent in July 2015 about the case, Gregory Lund took over the case (Tr. 30). 

16. Mr. Lund is the manager of claims case management in the Respondent’s claims department (Tr. 28).

17. Mr. Lund met with the Complainant on August 12, 2015, at the Erie Avenue property (Tr. 30).

18. Although Mr. Lund originally said that the service to the Complainant’s property was aerial, Mr. Lund later confirmed that the service to the property was underground (Tr. 30, 49; PECO Ex. 3). 

19. The electric service at the Erie Avenue property was terminated in September 2013 due to nonpayment (Tr. 31).

20. The meter was removed and the meter box was clear plated in September 2013 (Tr. 31). 

21. No customer had electric service at the Erie Avenue property after September 2013 (Tr. 42).

22. In February 2015, at the time of the fire, there was no PECO meter at the property and no active account at the Erie Avenue property (Tr. 31, 36).

23. When Mr. Lund was at the Erie Avenue property, he saw evidence of fire related damage at the top of the meter box and on the cables on the customer side box (Tr. 35, 37, 39; PECO Ex. 2).

24. Mr. Lund did not see any soot or fire damage near PECO’s equipment 
(Tr. 35). 

25. Mr. Lund did not receive information to prove that PECO was the cause of the fire (Tr. 40, 41).

26. Since Mr. Lund did not have information concerning the cause of the fire, he denied the Complainant’s claim (Tr. 40).

27. Prior to the fire, PECO’s revenue protection noted that there was possible meter tampering at the Erie Avenue property (Tr. 40). 

28. On September 2, 2015, the Complainant filed an informal complaint with the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services at BCS #003380305 (Tr. 51, PECO Ex. 5).

29. The Bureau of Consumer Services issued a decision, BCS #003380305, on September 12, 2012 (Tr. 52; PECO Ex. 6).  

30. Charles Crumbley is the operations manager for the Respondent (Tr. 64).

31. Prior to his job as operations manager, Mr. Crumbley had several jobs at PECO including installing underground facilities (Tr. 64, 65). 

32. Mr. Crumbley met with the Complainant at the Erie Avenue property (Tr. 66).
33. The electric facilities in the Complainant’s property are in a conduit, which provides protection and reduces the possibility of combustion (Tr. 66).

34. PECO provides service through a square five by five box, which is owned by the customer and is called an end box (Tr. 68; PECO Ex. 2).

35. When he was at the Erie Avenue property, Mr. Crumbley found that wires on the customer side of the facilities were illegally connected (Tr. 69). 

36. PECO’s policy is to replace the entire facility after three failures on underground service (Tr. 72, 87).

37. In the 1700 block of Erie Avenue, there have been no documented failures of the underground electric facilities (Tr. 88).

38. If there is an electrical fault or failure on the system, everybody on the circuit is impacted (Tr. 72).

39. In this situation, only the Complainant’s property was impacted (Tr. 72).

DISCUSSION

		Pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).

		The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal” value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainant presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).

		The Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence.  2 Pa.C.S. § 704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Cmwlth. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

		The Complainant testified that PECO’s equipment caused the fire because the wires were old and obsolete.  He stated that the wires should have been replaced.

		The Complainant met with the Fire Marshal the day after the February 2015 fire.  Although the Complainant stated that he sent Mr. Golden a copy of the Fire Marshal’s report, the Respondent did not have a copy of the report.  The Complainant did not present the report or testimony of the Fire Marshal at the hearing.

		Gregory Lund, manager of claims case management in the Respondent’s claims department, testified (Tr. 28).  Mr. Lund met with the Complainant on August 12, 2015 at the Erie Avenue property (Tr. 30).  Mr. Lund testified that he asked the Complainant to provide a report from a qualified expert to show that PECO was the cause of the fire (Tr. 49, 50; PECO 
Ex. 3).  Mr. Lund did not receive a report from a qualified expert stating the cause and origin of the fire at the Complainant’s property (Tr. 50).

		Mr. Lund said that he denied the Complainant’s claim because he did not have proof that PECO’s equipment caused the fire (Tr. 52; PECO Ex. 6).  
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		Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 requires public utilities to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities and make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.”

		The record shows that the Complainant was not a PECO customer.  He alleged that the Respondent failed to maintain safe, reasonable service and facilities and make improvements to the service and facilities for the safety of the public.

		The evidence in the record shows that the Complainant did not go into the basement prior to the fire.  The meter was removed in September 2013 when the service was terminated for nonpayment.  Therefore, PECO did not have a customer of record for this property.  However, there was evidence of tampering with the service (Tr. 66).

		The Complainant’s assertion that the wires should have been changed because they were old was rebutted by Mr. Crumbley’s statement of PECO’s replacement policy.  PECO will replace underground facilities when there have been three failures.  There have been no failures on the underground facilities serving the Complainant.  

		The Complainant has failed to show that PECO was responsible for the fire or that PECO should have repaired or replaced the underground facilities in his property.


Damage claim

		The Complainant requested that the Respondent pay for damage to his property.

		The Commission, as a creation of the General Assembly, has only the powers and authority granted to it by the General Assembly contained in the Public Utility Code.  The Public Utility Code simply does not grant the Commission the authority to award damages in this case.  Terminato v. Pa. National Insurance Co., 645 A.2d 1287 (Pa. 1994); Elkin v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1980); Feingold v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977); Ostrov v. I.F.T., Inc., 586 A.2d 409 (Pa. Super. 1991); Poorbaugh v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 666 A.2d 744 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).

		The Pennsylvania appellate courts have repeatedly held that the Commission is without power to award monetary damages to a private litigant.  Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977); Morrow v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 479 A.2d 548 (Pa.Super. 1984); West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 521 A.2d 75 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1987); Ostrov v. I.F.T., Inc., 586 A.2d 409 (Pa.Super.1991).  

		The Complainant failed to prove that the Respondent violated a Commission regulation, the Public Utility Code or its tariff.

		Accordingly, the complaint is dismissed.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.	The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.

		2.	The Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).

		3.	Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 requires public utilities to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities and make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.”

		4.	The Complainant failed to sustain his burden of proof. 

		5.	The Public Utility Code does not grant the Commission the authority to award damages to a private litigant.  Terminato v. Pa. National Insurance Co., 645 A.2d 1287 (Pa. 1994); Elkin v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1980); Feingold v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977); Ostrov v. I.F.T., Inc., 586 A.2d 409 (Pa. Super. 1991); Poorbaugh v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 666 A.2d 744 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995). 

		6.	The Pennsylvania appellate courts have repeatedly held that the Commission is without power to award monetary damages to a private litigant.  Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977); Morrow v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 479 A.2d 548 (Pa.Super. 1984); West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 521 A.2d 75 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1987); Ostrov v. I.F.T., Inc., 586 A.2d 409 (Pa.Super.1991).  

ORDER


		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the complaint filed by Virgil Carter against the PECO Energy Company at Docket No. C-2016-2528199 is dismissed in its entirety.


		2	That this case is marked closed.

Date:  September 9, 2016						/s/			
						Cynthia Williams Fordham
						Administrative Law Judge
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